#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

ALFRED RANDOLPH SMITH, JR.

**APPELLANT** 

VS.

CAUSE NUMBER: 2007-CA-01356

BRENNA D. SMITH

**APPELLEE** 

## APPELLEE'S BRIEF

On Appeal from the Final Judgment of the Chancery Court of the Second Judicial District of Hinds County, Mississippi June 18, 2007

HONORABLE DENISE OWENS, -CHANCELLOR

HARRY J. ROSENTHAL ATTORNEY AT LAW 834 W. Capitol Street Jackson, Mississippi 39203 Tel: (601) 354-4391

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE BRENNA D. SMITH

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

ALFRED RANDOLPH SMITH, JR.

APPELLANT

VS.

CAUSE NUMBER:

2007-CA-01356

BRENNA D. SMITH

APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Table of Contents	111
Table of Aûthorities	·iv
Table of Authorities (Continued)	<b>v</b>
Statement of the issues	1
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
II. Course of Proceeding and Disposition of Court below	2
Statement of Fact:	5
ARGUMENT:	·* 8·
I. Whether the trial court erred as a matter of law by awarding an equitable distribution on non marital property to the appellant	8
II. Whether the trial court erred in failing to make specific findings of fact and conclusions of law relating to the distribution of the assets of the parties	15
III. Whether the trial court erred as a matter of law in awarding appellee an equal share in marital property after finding that appellant was entitled to a divorce on the ground of habitual cruel and inhuman treatment at the hands of appellee	16
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CIRCEDOMIC DICK [and adms ] and ()	+

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES:

Ash vs. Ash, 877 So2d 458 (Miss Ct App. 2003)	17
Bates vs. Bates, 755 So2d 478 (Miss Ct. App. 1999)	15
Bell vs. Parker, 563 So2d 594 (Miss. 1990)	2
Carrow vs. Carrow, 642 So2d 901 (Miss 1994)	16
Dobbs vs Dobbs, 912 So2d 491, (Miss Ct App. 2005)	14
Everett vs. Everett, 919 So2d 242 (Miss. Ct. App 2005)	13
Ferguson vs. Ferguson, 639 So2d 921 (Miss 1994) 2,4,8,9,14,	16
Forgarty vs. Forgarty, 922 So2d 836 (Miss Ct. App. 2006)	14
Glass vs. Glass, 857 So2d 786 (Miss Ct. App 2003)	14
Henderson vs. Henderson, 703 So2d 262 (Miss. 1997)	13
Hemsley vs. Hemsley, 639 So2d 909 (Miss 1994) 4,8,10,	16
James vs. James, 736 So2d 492 (Miss Ct. App. 1999)	15
Johnson vs. Johnson, 550 So2d 416(Miss 1989)	19
Johnson vs. Johnson, 650 So2d 1281 (Miss 1994)	13
Johnson vs. Johnson, 823 So2d 1156 (Miss 2002)	15
Kilpatrick vs. Kilpatrick, 732 So2d 876 (Miss 1999) 2 ,	21
Lauro vs. Lauro, 924 So2d 584 (Miss Ct App. 2006)	14
Maslowski vs. Maslowski, 655 So2d 18 (Miss 1995)	13
Newsom vs. Newsom, 557 So2d 511 (Miss 1990)	2
Räwson vs. Buta, 609 So2d 426 (Miss 1992)	21
Rush vs. Rush ex rel. Maynes, 914 So2d 322 (Miss Ct. App 2005)	14
Singley vs. Singley, 846 So2d 1004 (Miss 2002)13,16,	17
Spahn vs. Sphan, 959 So2d 8 (Miss Ct. App 2006)	14

Sproles vs. Sproles, 782 So2d 742 (Miss 2001)	14
Thompson vs. Thompson, 815 So2d 466 (Miss Ct. App. 2002) 12	2,14
Turnpin vs Turpin, 699 So2d 560 (Miss 1997) 2	2,21
Tynes vs. Tynes, 860 So2d 325 (Miss Ct. App. 2003)	14
Welch vs. Welch, 755 So2d 6 (Miss Ct. App. 1999)	15
STATUTES: Section 93-5-1 Mississippi Code 1972	,17
Section 93-5-2 Mississippi Code 1972	16
TEXT- REFERENCES:	
 Equitable Distribution of Property, Section 1.02 (1994)	13
Oldham Tracing, Commingling and Transmutation 23 Family Law .	19
